
INTERNATIONAL MEETING TO ESTABLISH THE OPEN MODELING FOUNDATION

9:30-16:30 EST (UTC -5), 6-7 December 2021

In-person at the Arizona State University Barrett & O’Connor Washington Center, 
1800 I Street, NW, Washington, DC 20006

 Remotely on Zoom: https://asu.zoom.us/j/99692607973, Password: 666610
https://asu.zoom.us/j/99692607973?pwd=THBPcUJjQzZiMDBqNTB4ejhjbGNJZz09 

Documents and voting by all representatives at: https://openmodelingfoundation.github.io 

Day 1

08:30 - 09:30 Breakfast and conversation for in-person participants

09:30 - 09:50 Welcome and introductions (limited to participant name and organization 
represented only, due to time constraints)

09:50 - 10:20 Goals and procedures
• Open Modeling Foundation background and goals
• Meeting organization and protocols (including recording sessions and overnight input from 

Asia/Pacific time zones)
• Technical procedures

10:20 - 10:30 Charter:  Mission and Goals
• Introduce Mission and Goals draft

10:30 - 10:44 Morning break

10:45 - 11:45 Charter:  Mission and Goals (continued)
• Open discussions and amendments
• Voting on Mission and Goals statement and any amendments

11:45 - 12:00 Charter: Organizational Structure
• Introduce OMF organizational structure draft

12:00 - 13:00 Lunch/supper break

13:00 - 14:30 Charter: Organizational Structure (continued)
• Open discussion and amendments
• Voting on OMF organizational structure and any amendments

14:30 - 14:45 Afternoon break
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14:45 - 15:30 Charter: Membership and voting
• Introduce membership and voting procedures
• Open discussion and amendments
• Voting on OMF membership and voting procedures, and any amendments

15:30 - 16:30 Values Statement and Code of Conduct
• Introduce Values Statement and Code of Conduct

• Open discussion and amendments
• Voting on OMF Values Statement and Code of Conduct, and any amendments

Day 2

08:30 - 09:30 Breakfast and conversation for in-person participants

09:30 - 10:45 Complete day 1 business
• Review day 1 activities and outcomes
• Review overnight remote input

• Final adoption of documents
• Poll of member organizations

10:45 - 11:00 Morning break

11:00 - 12:00 Organizing Working Groups
• Introducing initial three proposed Working Groups: Standards, Certification, Education & Outreach
• Discussion and amendments

• Voting by Members Council

12:00 - 13:00 Lunch/supper break

13:00 - 14:30 Organizing additional OMF groups
• Affiliated Students

• OMF Affiliates
• Executive Committee

• Other groups
• Voting by Members Council 

14:30 - 14:45 Afternoon break

14:45 - 16:30 Future planning
• Legal and fiscal sustainability
• Initial OMF activities

• Meeting schedule
• Open discussion
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Primary Voting Representatives for Modeling Science Organizations

Organization Representative Email

International Environmental 
Modeling and Software Society

Dan Ames dan.ames@byu.edu

Institute of Meteorology and Climate 
Research & Atmospheric 
Environmental Research), Karlsruhe 
Institute of Technology

Almut Arneth almut.arneth@kit.edu

Wageningen University and 
Research

Ioannis Athanasiadis ioannis.athanasiadis@wur.nl

Universitat Autònoma de Barcelona 
Quantitative Archaeology Lab, 
Departament de Prehistòria

Juan Barcelo juanantonio.barcelo@uab.cat

Research Software Alliance Michelle Barker michelle.barker1@my.jcu.edu.au

Minnesota Management and Budget Sean Barton sean.barton@state.mn.us

GeoForschungsZentrum Potsdam Benoit Bovy bbovy@gfz-potsdam.de

Open Geographic Modeling and 
Simulation, Nanjing Normal 
University & Modeling Geographical 
Systems Commission of the  
International Geographical Union

Min Chen chenmin0902@163.com

Modelling and Simulation Society of 
Australia and New Zealand Inc. 

Susan Cuddy susan.cuddy@csiro.au

Center for Open Science Lisa Cuevas Shaw lisa@cos.io

Potsdam Institute for Climate Impact 
Research

Jonathan Donges donges@pik-potsdam.de

Centre for Policy Modelling, 
Manchester Metropolitan University 
Business School

Bruce Edmonds bruce@edmonds.name

International Society for Ecological 
Modeling

Brian Fath bfath@towson.edu

Helmholtz Centre for Environmental 
Research

Karin Frank karin.frank@ufz.de

Society for Medical Decision 
Making

Luciana Garbayo Luciana.Garbayo@ucf.edu

Alfred P Sloan Foundation Josh Greenberg greenberg@sloan.org

OpenMI Association Quillon Harpham q.harpham@hrwallingford.com
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Community for Data Integration and 
Model Catalog, US Geological 
Survey

Leslie Hsu lhsu@usgs.gov

International Institute for Applied 
Systems Analysis 

Daniel Huppman huppmann@iiasa.ac.at

Integrated Catchment Assessment 
and Management Centre, Australian 
National University

Takuya Iwanaga iwanaga.takuya@anu.edu.au

Deltares Bert Jagers bert.jagers@deltares.nl

Network for Computational 
Modeling in Social and Ecological 
Systems

Marco Janssen marco.janssen@asu.edu

School of Environmental Science 
and Engineering,  Southern 
University of Science and 
Technology, China

Jiping Jiang jiangjp@sustech.edu.cn

Research Data Alliance Rebecca Koskela rebecca.koskela@rda-foundation.org

National Center for Atmospheric 
Research

Peter Lawrence lawrence@ucar.edu

Analysis, Integration, and Modeling 
of the Earth System, Future Earth

Sander van der 
Leeuw

vanderle@asu.edu

Institute of Coastal Research, 
Helmholtz-Zentrum Geesthacht, 
Geesthacht, Germany

Carsten Lemmen carsten.lemmen@hereon.de

Integrated Modeling and Prediction 
Division, US Geological Survey

David Lesmes dlesmes@usgs.gov

Modeling Geographical Systems 
Commission of International 
Geographical Union 

Zaiyang Ma zy_ma327@126.com

International Society for the Systems 
Sciences 

Delia Pembrey 
MacNamara

deliamacnamara@gmail.com

Systems Science in Public Health 
and Health Economics Research 
Consortium

Petra Meier petra.meier@glasgow.ac.uk

Wegener Center for Climate and 
Global Change, University of Graz

Ilona M. Otto ilona.otto@uni-graz.at

University of Waterloo, Waterloo 
Institute for Complexity and 
Innovation

Dawn Parker dcparker@uwaterloo.ca

GeoRoundtable George Percivall percivall@ieee.org
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Model Integration Project, and 
Intelligent Systems & Geosciences

Suzanne Pierce spierce@tacc.utexas.edu

Decision Support System for 
Agrotechnology Transfer

Cheryl Porter cporter@ufl.edu

Chinese Academy of Sciences Cheng-Zhi Qin qincz@lreis.ac.cn

Consortium of Universities for the 
Advancement of Hydrologic 
Science, Inc. (CUAHSI)

Austin Raney araney@cuahsi.org

Peking University Ming Ren renming789@126.com

Agricultural Model Intercomparison 
and Improvement Project

Alex Ruane alexander.c.ruane@nasa.gov

American Geophysical Union Shelley Stall sstall@agu.org

Vienna Complexity Science Hub Stefan Thurner thurner@csh.ac.at

Community Surface Dynamics 
Modeling System 

Greg Tucker gtucker@colorado.edu

The Computational Archaeology 
Laboratory at San Diego State 
University

Isaac Ullah iullah@sdsu.edu

Pacific Northwest National 
Laboratory

Chris Vernon chris.vernon@pnnl.gov

Lawrence Berkeley National 
Laboratory

Alan Di Vittorio avdivittorio@lbl.gov

University of Technology Sidney Alexey Voinov aavoinov@gmail.com

Alternate Voting Representatives & Individual Participants

Organization Representative Email

Consortium of Universities for the 
Advancement of Hydrologic 
Science, Inc.

Jerad Bales jdbales@cuahsi.org

Network for Computational 
Modeling in Social and Ecological 
Systems 

Sean Bergin sbergin@asu.edu

Society for Medical Decision 
Making

Eva Enns eenns@umn.edu

Virginia Technological University Amro Farid (?) amfarid@dartmouth.edu

National Science Foundation Martin Halbert mhalbert@nsf.gov

National Science Foundation Claire Hemingway chemingw@nsf.gov
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Community Surface Dynamics 
Modeling System

Albert Kettner albert.kettner@gmail.com

Analysis, Integration, and Modeling 
of the Earth System, Future Earth

Hannah Liddy hl3147@columbia.edu

International Society for Ecological 
Modeling (ISEM)

Dave Mauriello damaur41@gmail.com

Helmholtz Centre for Environmental 
Research 

Birgit Mueller birgit.mueller@ufz.de

Center for Open Science Brian Nosek nosek@cos.io

Society for Medical Decision 
Making

Dan Ollendorf dollendorf@tuftsmedicalcenter.org

Community Surface Dynamics 
Modeling System (CSDMS)

Scott Peckham Scott.Peckham@colorado.edu

International Institute for Applied 
Systems Analysis 

Bas Van Ruijven vruijven@iiasa.ac.at

Alfred P Sloan Foundation Elizabeth Vu vu@sloan.org

Asian Geographic Association young 
geographer working group

Kai Xu xukai1215@126.com

Open Geographic Modeling and 
Simulation, Nanjing Normal 
University

Fengyuan Zhang zhangfengyuangis@163.com

Open Geographic Modeling and 
Simulation, Nanjing Normal 
University

Zhiyi Zhu zhuzhiyi1030@163.com
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